FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See notes to budgetary comparison schedule
65

Variance
with Final

 Budget -
 Favorable

Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)

Other financing sources (uses):
Issuance of long term debt 3,759,118   3,759,118   -   3,759,118
Issuance of debt - lease -   -   755,129   (755,129)
Insurance reimbursements -   35,000   56,202   (21,202)
Transfers in 17,040,223   19,467,374   3,503,133   15,964,241
Transfers out (3,459,478)   (6,235,068)   (4,128,054)   (2,107,014)

Total other financing sources (uses) 17,339,863   17,026,424   186,410   16,840,014

Net change in fund balance 17,339,863$   17,026,424$   (3,185,668)   16,840,014$

Fund balance, beginning - as previously reported 13,006,678

Prior period adjustment (see Note 18) 1,107,285

Fund balance, beginning - as restated 14,113,963

Fund balance, ending 10,928,295$

CITY OF OPA-LOCKA, FLORIDA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

   Budgeted Amounts

See notes to budgetary comparison schedule
66

Variance

with Final

Budget -

Favorable

Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)
Revenues:

Intergovernmental -$   -$   49,753$   49,753$
Interest -   -   109,497   109,497

   Total revenues -   -   159,250   159,250

Expenditures:
Current:

General government 400,000   775,200   75,023   700,177

   Total expenditures 400,000   775,200   75,023   700,177

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (400,000)   (775,200)   84,227   859,427

Net changes in fund balance (400,000)$   (775,200)$   84,227   859,427$

Fund balance, beginning 510

Fund balance, ending 84,737$

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF OPA-LOCKA, FLORIDA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

See notes to budgetary comparison schedules
67

CITY OF OPA-LOCKA, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BUDGETARY SCHEDULE

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

68

NOTE 1 – BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, requires that all municipalities prepare, approve, adopt, and execute an annual